
Gogebic County 

Board of County Road Commissioners 
ROY D’ANTONIO 

Chair 

WATERSMEET 

200 NORTH MOORE STREET 

Courthouse Annex 

Bessemer, MI 49911 

DAN PETERSON 

Vice-Chair 

BESSEMER 

KEVIN HAUSTEIN 

Commissioner 

IRONWOOD 

P: (906) 667-0233 

F: (906) 663-4807 

www.gogebiccountyroadcommission.org 

JOHN MATONICH 

Commissioner 

MARENISCO 

DENNIS SKINNER 

Commissioner 

WAKEFIELD 

 BARRY BOLICH 

Manager 

IRONWOOD 

 

 

October 14, 2020 

 

NOTICE TO BID 

The Board of County Road Commissioners of Gogebic County, State of Michigan, at its offices in the Courthouse 

Annex, City of Bessemer, will receive sealed bids until 10:00 a.m. on Friday, October 30, 2020 for the following: 

 

• One (1) Very Good Used (excellent condition) Front End Loader 

 

The bid must be submitted on the specification and bidding blank, which may be obtained the road commission 

website at www.gogebiccountymi.gov.   Bid is to be submitted in a sealed envelope and plainly marked on the 

outside of the envelope which item is being bid.   The Board will accept a fax bid at (906) 663-4807, provided 

it is followed by receipt of the original signed bid by mail.   

 

The Board reserves the right to reject or accept any bid or all bids or to waive irregularities and to accept any 

bid that, in the opinion of the Board, is to the best interest and advantage of the County of Gogebic. 

 

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

http://www.gogebiccountymi.gov/


2020 USED CONDITION FRONT END LOADER                      Page 1 of 4 

GOGEBIC COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 

BIDS DUE: FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2020 @ 10:00 CST 

GOGEBIC COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 
GOGEBIC COUNTY – BESSEMER MICHIGAN 

 

SPECIFICTIONS AND PROPOSAL FOR ONE (1) VERY GOOD USED-MUST BE IN EXCELLENT CONDITION – PERFERRED 

LESS THAN TWO THOUSAND (2,000) HOURS FRONT END LOADER AS ADVERTISED 
 

 

 

Name of Loader ________________________________                  Model and Year  ________________________________ 

 

Hours _________________________________________ 

            

 

 

Check blank if same as specs, 

GENERAL                                  otherwise fill in blank. 

 

• Articulated…………………………………………………………………….……  ____________________________ 

 

• Basic SAE Operating Weight – 18,000 lb. minimum w/ 2.5 to 3.0 cubic  

       yard bucket and exclusive of any counterweights or tire ballast………………..…  ____________________________ 

   

• Color:  Highway Yellow preferred………………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

 

ENGINE 
 

• Diesel, 4 cycle, 6 cylinder, turbocharged (list manufacturer and model)………...…  ____________________________ 

 

• Net Flywheel H.P. – 120 minimum………………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

• Displacement (specify)……………………………………………………………..  ____________________________ 

 

• Air Dryer…………………………………………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

• 24V-direct electric starter w/ether starting aid kit………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

• Fuel tank capacity – 40-gallon minimum……………………………………………  ____________________________ 

 

• Hour meter – electric……………………………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

• Engine coolant (block) heater – 110V……………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

 

TRANSMISSION 
 

• Full power shift……………………………………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

 

DIFFERENTIAL 
 

• Limited slip……………………………………………………………………………  ____________________________ 

 



2020 USED CONDITION FRONT END LOADER                      Page 2 of 4 

GOGEBIC COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 

BIDS DUE: FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2020 @ 10:00 CST 

 

 

BRAKES 
 

• Wet multi-disc, 4 wheel……………………………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

• Engaged parking brake shall neutralize the transmission-preferred…………………… ____________________________ 

 

 

TIRES/RIMS 
 

• 20.5 x 25, 12 ply loader traction type – radial tubeless multi piece rims………………  ____________________________ 

 

• Spare rim and tire (same as bid)-OPTIONAL……………………………………….…  ____________________________ 

 

• Fenders – front and rear……………………………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

          

 

BUCKET/LOADING         

 

• Size – 2.5 to 3.0 cubic yard minimum SAE rating for 3,000 lb. material……………….  ____________________________ 

 

• Type – General-purpose w/bolt on cutting edge   (excavating)………………………..  ____________________________ 

 

• Operating load or capacity – 7,500 lb. minimum SAE rating……………………………. ____________________________ 

 

• Static tipping load – 18,000 lb. minimum @ full turn SAE rating……………………….. ____________________________ 

 

     @ 0 (calculated tipping load must not reflect rear tire ballast or counterweights)…….. ____________________________ 

 

• Dump clearance @ full dump angle, full height (9’ minimum)…………………………. ____________________________ 

 

• Single lever joystick hydraulic control……………………………………………………. ____________________________ 

 

• Quick Coupler System…………………………………………………………………… ____________________________ 

 

 

ELECTRICAL           

                                 

• Large capacity batteries – 650 CCA minimum…………………………………………… ____________________________ 

 

• Alternator – 24V, 45-amp minimum…………………………………………………….. ____________________________ 

 

• Lights – cab mounted front and rear work lights, directionals, tail/stop  

     lights and backup lights, Backup alarm, & roof mounted LED strobe – target tech……… ____________________________ 

          

• Master disconnect switch………………………………………………………………… ____________________________ 

 

 

OPERATORS STATION         

                 

• Fully enclosed OSHA approved ROPS cab with: 

   Pressurizer, sound suppression, heater, front and rear defroster fans,  

  front and rear wipers and washers, adjustable vents to all cab windows, 

    air conditioning, interior rear-view mirror, and seat belt…………………………………. ____________________________ 

 



2020 USED CONDITION FRONT END LOADER                      Page 3 of 4 

GOGEBIC COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 

BIDS DUE: FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2020 @ 10:00 CST 

• Tiltable steering wheel…………………………………………………………………….. ____________________________ 

 

• Multi- level warning electronic monitoring system………………………………………… ____________________________ 

 

• Two outside mounted West Coast rear view mirrors……………………………………… ____________________________ 

 

• AM-FM radio w/speakers…………………………………………………………………. ____________________________ 

 

 

OTHER EQUIPMENT 
 

• Ride control – elimination of bouncing on road travel……………………………………. ____________________________ 

 

• Vandal protection kit………………………………………………………………………. ____________________________ 

 

• Drawbar pin……………………………………………………………………………….. ____________________________ 

 

• Manuals – one parts, one service and one operators (for both machine and engine)……….  ____________________________ 

 

• All equipment necessary to meet minimum State and Federal (OSHA) requirements……..  ____________________________ 

 

• Warranty – specify standard bid-if available………………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

           



2020 USED CONDITION FRONT END LOADER                      Page 4 of 4 

GOGEBIC COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 

BIDS DUE: FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2020 @ 10:00 CST 

BID FORM 

 

 

 

NET BID PRICE ONE (1) FRONT END LOADER 

 (excluding taxes – delivered, Bessemer Michigan)………………………………………  ____________________________ 

 

 

TRADES TO BE CONSIDERED 2006 CASE 621D……………………………………………  ____________________________ 

 

 

TOTAL NET BID PRICE ONE (1) FRONT END LOADER……………….……………………………  ____________________________ 

 

 

 OPTION NO. 1:  EXTENDED WARRANTY-if available……………………………….….... ____________________________ 

  

 

 DELIVERY DATE:……………………………………………………………………….  ____________________________ 

 

 

 

 

Submitted by: _________________________________________ 

 

  _________________________________________ 

 

  _________________________________________ 

  

 Date: _________________________________________ 

 

 

 

Signed by: _________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bids to be opened 10:00 a.m. CST Friday, October 30, 2020 
 


